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IFB Questions

1. Q.  If you have an application for the State Contractors License Board on file, will that be enough to satisfy the requirement of having a C61-D34 License?
A.   A Contractors license is REQUIRED.  Bidder must have a valid class C-61 Limited Specialty D-34 Prefabricated Equipment Contractor’s license, issued by the Contractor’s State License Board at the time the Bid is submitted.  The license must be held by the selected Prime contractor.  See the IFB Section I, page 2 and Section IV, Minimum Qualifications.  The contract will be awarded to the responsible Bidder with a responsive offer that is timely received, meeting the requirements in Stage One (Administrative and Completeness Screening) and Stage Two (Minimum Qualifications), with the lowest cost bid.  See Section IV page 10. If a Bidder does not meet the minimum qualifications by not having a Contractor’s License at the time the Bid is submitted, the Energy Commission will not award the contract to the Bidder.

2. Q.  Is this an IFB for public work contract?
 A.  The Energy Commission will require payment of prevailing wage for the Furniture Mover & Related Classification. The prevailing wage is set by the California Department of Industrial Relations (DIR).  See the DIR Furniture Mover & Related Classifications wage rate determination dated May 27, 2003 for Sacramento County, included as part of Attachment 6, Cost Bid.   Also, see the IFB Section I, pages 2-3 for more information on prevailing wage requirements. 

3. Q.   The State Administrative Manual (@ 3810, COMMERCIAL TRANSPORTATION FOR OFFICE AND INSTITUTION MOVES) requires state agencies and departments to "only lawfully hire PUC licensed carriers for moves that involve transportation over the public streets and highways." Perhaps the agency should require a PUC License and Motor Carrier Permit otherwise DGS may not approve the contract per Public Contract Code section 10295(a).
A.  The IFB Section I, page 2, indicates that Bidder must have a Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) Motor Carrier Permit at the time the Bid is submitted. Page 2 also indicates that if the Bidder holds a California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) Household Goods Carrier Permit, the Bidder should not provide this information to the Energy Commission as part of the bidding process. The Minimum Qualifications in Section IV also state that the Bidder shall provide proof that it holds a DMV Motor Carrier Permit at the time the Bid is submitted and if Bidder holds a CPUC Household Goods Carrier Permit, Bidder should not submit proof of this permit. The work scope requires office moving and transportation of archive boxes to off-site storage locations.   
The State Administrative Manual (SAM) does not address the exact work requirements as in the Energy Commission’s IFB. SAM Section 3810 indicates that State agencies are to use CPUC licensed carriers “for moves that involve transportation over public streets and highways.”  SAM Section 3803 indicates that State agencies must select a freight carrier that has the “proper operating authority with the necessary regulatory agency”.  Section 3810 does not dictate that the CPUC permit is required for the Energy Commission’s specific Scope of Work, since the work involves office moves and transportation of archive boxes. The Energy Commission has researched the proper permit and has concluded that the DMV Motor Carrier Permit is the appropriate permit required for the work.  The Energy Commission has confirmed the permitting requirements with both DMV and the CPUC.  The Department of General Services approved the Energy Commission’s existing contract for moving services in 2012 with the exact same work scope and requirements.  
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